

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

)			
In the Matter of)			
)			
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY)		Docket Nos. 50-438 and 50-439	
)			
(Belleville Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2))		June 3, 2009	
)			

**TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY’S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE
COMMISSION’S MAY 20, 2009 ORDER CONCERNING THE NRC’S STATUTORY
AUTHORITY TO REINSTATE THE BELLEFONTE CONSTRUCTION PERMITS**

Edward J. Viglucci, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel
Tennessee Valley Authority
400 W. Summit Hill Drive, WT 6A-K
Knoxville, TN 37902
Phone: 865-632-7317
Fax: 865-632-2422
E-mail: ejviglucci@tva.gov

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Lawrence J. Chandler, Esq.
Martin J. O’Neill, Esq.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: 202-739-5738
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com

COUNSEL FOR TVA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Commission Has “Broad Legal Authority” and “Substantial Discretion” Under the Atomic Energy Act (“AEA”) of 1954 to Reinstate the BLN Construction Permits.....	6
B. Nothing in the AEA or NRC Regulations Precludes the Commission’s Reinstatement of the BLN Construction Permits for Good Cause Shown	8
C. The Commission’s Reinstatement of The BLN CPs Is Well Within Its Statutory Authority and Is Eminently Reasonable As a Matter of Law or Policy	9
1. The Commission’s Decision to Reinstate the BLN CPs Is Consistent With NRC and Judicial Precedent Established During the Comanche Peak Unit 1 Construction Permit Extension Proceedings.....	10
2. The Commission’s Reinstatement of the BLN CPs Is Based on Reasoned Decisionmaking and Consistent With The NRC’s Existing Regulatory Framework for Deferred and Terminated Plants.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL DECISIONS

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11, 12, 13
<i>N. Ind. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Walton League</i> , 423 U.S. 12 (1975)	7
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12
<i>Paul v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	7
<i>Power Reactor Development Co. v. Electricians</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Eurodif, S.A.</i> , 555 U.S. __ (slip op. Jan. 26, 2009).....	12
<i>Vt. Yankee Power Corp. v. National Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	6, 7, 11

U.S. Court of Appeals

<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Citizens Ass'n for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> , 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>cert denied</i> , 461 U.S. 913 (1983)	6
<i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995); <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1159 (1995).....	7
<i>Mass. v. NRC</i> , 878 F.2d 1516 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Nader v. NRC</i> , 513 F.2d 1045 (1975).....	7
<i>Nuclear Info. Res. Serv. v. NRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1169 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. NRC</i> , 868 F.2d 810 (6th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Okla. Natural Gas Co. V. FERC</i> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C. Circ. 1994)	13
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. NRC</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1978)	7, 8, 11
<i>Siegel v. AEC</i> , 400 F.2d 778 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	6, 7, 13

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND ORDERS

Commission

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> (Indian Point, Unit Nos. 2 and 3), CLI-85-6, 21 NRC 1043 (1985).....	7
<i>Duke Cogema Stone & Webster</i> (Savannah River Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication), CLI-02-07, 55 NRC 205 (2002).....	7
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit Proceeding for the Clinton ESP Site), CLI-07-12, 65 NRC 203 (2007).....	6
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), Nos. 50-438 & 50-439, Commission Order (unpublished) (May 20, 2009).....	1, 5
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 1), CLI-86-4, 23 NRC 113 (1986), <i>aff'd Citizens Ass'n for Sound Energy v. NRC</i> 821 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8, 10, 11

Licensing Board

<i>Oncology Servs. Corp.</i> , LBP-94-2, 39 NRC 11 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Wrangler Labs.</i> , ALAB-951, 33 NRC 505 (1991).....	8

FEDERAL STATUTES

Atomic Energy Act of 1954, 42 U.S.C. § 2011 <i>et seq.</i>	7, 12
National Environmental Policy Act, 43 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 2201 (2007).....	6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2235 (2007).....	8, 12

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 50.35 (2008)	9
10 C.F.R. § 50.55 (2008)	2, 9
10 C.F.R. Part 51 (2008).....	5

FEDERAL REGISTER

Commission Policy Statement on Deferred Plants, 52 Fed. Reg. 38,077 (Oct. 14, 1987)2, 4, 14

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2); Order, 59 Fed. Reg. 34,874 (July 7, 1994)2

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and 2); Order, 68 Fed. Reg. 11,415 (Mar. 10, 2003)3

Tennessee Valley Authority; Bellefonte Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2, Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact, 74 Fed. Reg. 9,308 (Mar. 3, 2009).....5, 13, 14

Tennessee Valley Authority (Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2); Order, 74 Fed. Reg. 10,969 (Mar. 13, 2009)5, 7, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

COMSECY-08-0041, Staff Recommendation Related to Reinstatement of the Construction Permits for Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2 (Dec. 12, 2008).....4, 10, 13

Letter from Glenn W. Morris, TVA, to the NRC Document Control Desk (Apr. 6, 2006)3

Letter from Catherine Haney, NRC, to Karl W. Singer, TVA (Sept. 14, 2006).....3

Letter from Ashok S. Bhatnagar, TVA, to Eric J. Leeds, NRC (Aug. 26, 2008)3, 10, 11

Safety Evaluation by the Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Relating to the Request for Reinstatement of Construction Permit Nos. CPPR-122 and CPPR-123, Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 and 2, Docket Nos. 50-438 and 50-439 (Mar. 9, 2009)3, 10, 14

SRM-COMSECY-08-0041, Staff Recommendation Related to Reinstatement of the Construction Permits for Bellefonte Nuclear Plant Units 1 And 2 (Feb. 18, 2009).....4

VR-COMSECY-08-0041 (Chairman Klein’s Comments)9

VR-COMSECY-08-0041 (Commissioner Lyons’ Comments)4, 10, 13

VR-COMSECY-08-0041 (Commissioner Svinicki’s Comments)9, 10
